

No. 22-915

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
SECOND AMENDMENT LAW, THE SECOND
AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, AND THE
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—

KONSTADINOS T. MOROS*
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, California 90802
(562) 216-4444
kmoros@michellawyers.com

*Application pending for
admission to this court.
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org
Counsel of Record

October 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The original public meaning of the Second Amendment is not infringed by laws to take arms from persons proven to be dangerous to others | 4 |
| A. While Petitioner’s amici rely on invidious discrimination, constitutional enactments repudiate such discrimination for arms rights..... | 7 |
| 1. The 1689 English Bill of Rights | 8 |
| 2. The 1791 Second Amendment | 12 |
| 3. The 1865 Thirteenth Amendment ... | 14 |
| 4. The 1868 Fourteenth Amendment | 19 |
| 5. Indians..... | 22 |
| 6. Disloyalty in wartime | 24 |
| 7. Conclusion | 26 |
| B. Synthesis of disarmament precedents..... | 26 |
| C. Applying “law-abiding responsible citizens” | 28 |
| II. The defects of section 922(g)(8) | 28 |
| III. Amicus briefs | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------------|
| U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES | |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) | 21 |
| <i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 103 U.S. 3 (1883) | 18 |
| <i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) | 6 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 1, 2, 6, 8, 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) | 25 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 1, 2, 14, 19, 21, 32, 34 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) | 2, 6, 7, 14, 32-35 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n. v. City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) | 35 |
| <i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) | 21 |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) | 32 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--|
| OTHER CASES | |
| <i>Dabbs v. State</i> , 39 Ark. 353 (1885) | 13 |
| <i>Neal v. Farmer</i> , 14 Ga. 185 (1853)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... | 6 |
| <i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)..... | 5, 25 |
| <i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Burgoyne</i> , 75 Tenn. 173 (1881) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2023 WL 5605618 (8th Cir., Aug. 30, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) | 7 |
| <i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 148 Fla. 516 (1941)..... | 13, 14 |
| U.S. CONSTITUTION AND DECLARATION | |
| Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)..... | 16, 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II..... | 1, 3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 17-21, 23, 25-27, 29, 30, 32-35 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII | 3, 14, 18, 19 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 | 3, 6, 19-21, 23, 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §2 | 23 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §2 | 23 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §8 | 22, 30, 31, 34 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §9 | 14 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, §1 | 25, 26 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI | 26 |
| OTHER CONSTITUTIONS AND DECLARATIONS | |
| 1 Wm. & Mary ch. 2, §7 (1689), English Bill of Rights | 8 |
| Magna Carta (Eng. 1215) | 8 |
| N.H. Const., Bill of Rights, art. X | 16 |
| Resolution of North Carolina’s Proposed Amendments, in 4 DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 243 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) | 16 |
| Resolution of Virginia’s Proposed Amendments, in 3 DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 657 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) | 16 |
| Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. 11, §2 | 16 |
| U.S. LEGISLATION | |
| 15 C.F.R. §746.8 | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1401, Indian Citizenship Act | 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g) | 30, 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(5)(B) | 24, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(7) | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8) | 5, 28-30, 32, 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)(C)(i) | 4, 28, 29, 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)(C)(ii) | 4, 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(q)(2)(B)(i) (held unconstitutional) | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(y)(2)(A)..... | 24 |
| 25 U.S.C. §71 | 23 |
| S. 2913, 102d Cong. (1992) | 29 |
| OTHER LEGISLATION AND STATE ACTION | |
| 14 Car. 2 ch. 3, §13 (1662) (Militia Act)..... | 5, 8 |
| 1 Wm. & Mary ch. 15 (1689)..... | 9 |
| 33 & 34 Vict. ch. 57 (1870)..... | 9 |
| 1756 Md. L. 34 (Feb. sess.)..... | 11 |
| 1756 Md. L. 7 (Sept. sess.)..... | 11 |
| 1893 Fla. L. 71, ch. 4147 | 13 |
| 1901 Fla. L. 57, ch. 4928 | 13 |
| 5 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (Stanley Ray ed., 1898) | 11 |
| 52 ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1935)..... | 11 |
| Hening, William Waller, 7 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, IN THE YEAR 1619 (1823)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| BOOKS | |
| Adams, Samuel (E.A.), BOSTON GAZ., Feb. 27, 1769, in 1 THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS (Harry Alonzo Cushing ed., 1904) | 15 |
| Barondes, Royce, THE CIVIL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: FEDERAL AND MISSOURI PERSPECTIVES (2023 ed.) | 32 |
| Blizard, William, DESULTORY REFLECTIONS ON POLICE (1785)..... | 27 |
| Campbell, Charles, HISTORY OF THE COLONY AND ANCIENT DOMINION OF VIRGINIA (1860) | 10 |
| Cobb, Charles, Jr., “THIS NONVIOLENT STUFF’LL GET YOU KILLED”: HOW GUNS MADE THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT POSSIBLE (2014) | 19 |
| Douglass, Frederick, 4 THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS PAPERS (J. Blassingame & J. McKivigan eds., 1991) | 20 |
| FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909) | 9, 10 |
| Henry, Patrick, <i>The War Inevitable</i> , Speech at the Second Revolutionary Convention of Virginia, Mar. 23, 1775, in William Wirt, SKETCHES OF THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF PATRICK HENRY (1817)..... | 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| Jefferson, Thomas, letter to Henry Lee (May 8, 1825), in 16 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 117 (Lipscomb ed., 1903) | 15 |
| Johnson, Nicholas, David Kopel, George Mocsary, Gregory Wallace, & Donald Kilmer, FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (3d ed. 2022) | 6, 8, 9, 11, 13 |
| Johnston, Shona, Papists in a Protestant World: The Catholic Anglo-Atlantic in the Seventeenth Century (2011) (Ph.D. dissertation, Georgetown University) | 10 |
| Madison, James, Notes for Speech on Constitutional Amendments, June 8, 1789, in 12 MADISON PAPERS 193 (C. Hobson & R. Rutland eds., 1979) | 12 |
| Maine, Henry, ANCIENT LAW (1861) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Matthew</i> 5:34 | 25 |
| OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Online, Mar. 2023) | 6, 8 |
| Parton, James, THE LIFE OF HORACE GREELEY (1869) | 18, 19 |
| Sidney, Algernon, DISCOURSES CONCERNING GOVERNMENT (Thomas West ed., 1996) (1698) | 15 |
| Spooner, Lysander, THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF SLAVERY (1845) | 18 |
| Tiffany, Joel, A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF AMERICAN SLAVERY (1850) | 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Tsesis, Alexander, FOR LIBERTY AND EQUALITY: THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (2012) | 17 |
| Westerkamp, Marilyn, THE PASSION OF ANNE HUTCHINSON (2021)..... | 10 |
| ARTICLES | |
| Anglemyer, Andrew, et al., <i>The Accessibility of Firearms and Risk for Suicide and Homicide Victimization among Household Members: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis</i> , 160 Annals of Internal Med. 101 (2014)..... | 30 |
| Campbell, Jacquelyn, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003) | 30 |
| Charles, Patrick, <i>The Fugazi Second Amendment: Bruen’s Text, History, and Tradition Problem and How to Fix It</i> , 71 Clev. St. L. Rev. 623 (2023) | 33 |
| Cornell, Saul, <i>Cherry-picked history and ideology-driven outcomes: Bruen’s originalist distortions</i> , Scotusblog.com, June 27, 2022 | 34 |
| Engdahl, David, <i>The Necessary and Proper Clause as an Intrinsic Restraint on Federal Lawmaking Power</i> , 22 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 107 (1998) | 31 |
| Greenlee, Joseph, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Hardy, David, <i>Ducking the Bullet: District of Columbia v. Heller and the Stevens Dissent</i> , 2010 Cardozo L. Rev. de novo 6 | 12 |
| Kopel, David & Glenn Reynolds, <i>Taking Federalism Seriously: Lopez and the Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act</i> , 30 Conn. L. Rev. 59 (1997) | 31 |
| Rakove, Jack, Twitter/X, Aug. 27, 2023 | 34 |
| Riley, Angela, <i>Indians and Guns</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 1675 (2012) | 23 |
| <i>Senators File an Enemy-of-the-Court Brief</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 19, 2019 | 35 |
| Sunstein, Cass, <i>On Analogical Reasoning</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 741 (1993) | 33 |
